
 

 

RED LAKE WATERSHED DISTRICT  

 October 8, 2020  
 Agenda  

  9:00 a.m. 
  
 

 

9:00 a.m. Call to Order         Action 

    

Review and approve agenda       Action 

 

Requests to appear        Information 

   

  September 24, 2020 Minutes       Action 

 

  Financial Report dated October 7, 2020     Action 

 

9:05 a.m. Brandt Impoundment, RLWD Project 60D      Info./Action 

Ron Salentine Flowage Easement   

 

9:15 a.m. RLWD Permit No. 20052, Tim Chaput     Information  

 

Black River Impoundment, RLWD Project No. 176     Information 

   NRCS Grant        Action 

 

Ditch 16, RLWD Project No. 177-Pay Estimate No. 9   Action  

 

Thief River Falls Westside FDR Project, RLWD Project No. 178  Information 

   Pay Estimate No. 11       Action 

   Change Order No. 6-Amend      Action 

    

Thief River Falls Oxbow Restoration Project, RLWD Project No. 46Q Action 

 RRWMB Grant Application 

 

BR6-Burnham Creek, RLWD Proj. No. 43A Outlet Structure  Information 

 

JD 72, RLWD Project No. 41-Redetermination of Benefits   Information  

 

Clearwater River 1W1P, RLWD Project No. 149B    Info./Action 

 Policy Committee 

 Advisory Committee 

 

Amend Permit No. 20225, Edgar Miller      Action 

 

Permits: No. 20214, 20231-20235, 20237, 20240-20250, 20253  Action 

 

November 26, 2020 Board Meeting      Action 

 

Letter of Resignation-Dave Marshall      Info./Action 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Administrators Update       Information 

                  

  Legal Counsel Update        Information 

   Ditch 17, Imp. to Polk County Ditch 39, RLWD Project No. 179    

 

  Managers’ updates        Information 

 

  Adjourn          Action 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UPCOMING MEETINGS  
 October 20, 2020  RRWMB Meeting, Ada, 10:00 a.m. 

 October 22, 2020  RLWD Board Meeting, 9:00 a.m. 

 November 11, 2020 Office Closed Veterans Day 

 November 12, 2020 RLWD Board Meeting, 9:00 a.m.  



RED LAKE WATERSHED DISTRICT 

Board of Manager’s Minutes 

September 24, 2020 

 

 

President Dale M. Nelson called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. at the Red Lake Watershed 

District Office, Thief River Falls, MN. 

 

Present in person:  Dale M. Nelson, Gene Tiedemann, Terry Sorenson, Allan Page, LeRoy Ose, 

Brian Dwight, and Les Torgerson.  Staff Present: Myron Jesme and Arlene Novak and Legal 

Counsel, Delray Sparby.  

 

The Board reviewed the agenda. President Nelson requested to add RLWD Permit No. 20238, 

Mike Gasper, to the agenda.   Motion by Tiedemann, seconded by Ose, and passed by unanimous 

vote that the Board approve the agenda with the addition of RLWD Permit No. 20238. Motion 

carried. 

 

The Board reviewed the September 10, 2020 minutes.  Motion by Torgerson, seconded by Ose, 

to approve the September 10, 2020 Board meeting minutes as presented.  Motion carried. 

 

The Board reviewed the Financial Report dated September 23, 2020.    Motion by Sorenson, 

seconded by Dwight, and passed by unanimous vote to approve the Financial Report dated 

September 23, 2020. Administrator Jesme presented an additional invoice from Pribula 

Engineering, PLLC, to be added to the financial report in the amount of $21,600.00. Motion by 

Tiedemann, seconded by Ose, to approve payment of Pribula Engineering, LLC, as presented.  

Motion carried.   

 

Staff member Arlene Novak reviewed the Investment Summary as of September 23, 2020.  

Novak stated a $200,000 CD in the CDARS program at Unity Bank is scheduled to mature on 

October 1, 2020.  Novak presented an interest rate quote for both, the CDARS program and 

Unity Bank, as well as the interest rate currently receiving at American Federal Bank, Fosston.  

Motion by Sorenson, seconded by Tiedemann, and passed unanimously to invest the maturing 

CD into American Federal Bank, Fosston.    

 

Engineer Jacob Huwe, HDR Engineering, Inc., and Administrator Jesme, presented the solo bid 

from Swingen Const. Co., Grand Forks, ND, in the amount of $148,400.00 for the Burnham 

Creek-BR-6 Wildlife Pool Structure Replacement.  The bid had been opened on September 22, 

2020 at 9:30 a.m. at the Red Lake Watershed District office.    Motion by Page, seconded by 

Dwight to accept the bid from Swingen Const. Co., Grand Forks, ND in the amount of $148,400 

for the construction of the Burnham Creek-BR-6 Wildlife Pool Structure Replacement.  Motion 

carried. 

 

Administrator Jesme informed the Board that the Black River Impoundment Project had received 

a $3M grant from the USDA as part of their Regional Conservation Partnership Program 

(RCPP).  President Nelson asked if there is Board interest in touring the Black River 

Impoundment area.  Since there was an interest, Manager Nelson will arrange for a bus tour in 



Red Lake Watershed District 

September 24, 2020 

Page 2 of 5 
 

the near future.  The land use and rental rates for 2021 was discussed. Administrator Jesme is to 

contact current renter, Nick Knott, to discuss the construction to and rental for the 2021 crop 

year.  After discussion on crop damage, staking of the property, and 2021 rental rates, a motion 

by Tiedemann, seconded by Page, to grant permission to Administrator Jesme to offer the same 

rental rate as 2020 for the 2021 crop year to current renter, Nick Knott.  Motion carried.  

 

Geotechnical quotes for the Black River Impoundment had been received by Northern 

Technologies, LLC, $10,710.00; Terracon, $17,422.00; and Braun Intertec, $29,2020.00.  

Following discussion of the quotes received, a motion was made by Torgerson, seconded by 

Dwight to approve accepting the low quote of $10,710.00 from Northern Technologies, LLC for 

geotechnical services at Black River Impoundment.  Motion carried. 

 

Engineer Tony Nordby presented a proposal from Red Lake Electric Cooperative (RLEC) on the 

power lines within the Black River Impoundment.  To sum up various costs, RLEC estimated 

replacement of existing overhead lines plus factoring in depreciation of existing poles to total 

$102,000.  However, if the District would be willing to cost share in installing underground 

versus overhead, RLEC estimated the cost to put it all in underground and moving some random 

poles to be $288,000.00 but was willing to split the costs with the District.  Max cost to the 

District would be $144,000.00.  If the project costs over $288,000.00 RLEC will cover those 

costs, if its less, we will split the cost. Motion by Dwight, seconded by Ose, to approve the Red 

Lake Electric Cooperative cost share proposal up to a maximum of $144,000 to move random 

poles and bury electrical power lines within the Black River Impoundment area.  Motion carried. 

 

The Board reviewed Pay Estimate No. 8 in the amount of $190,095.65 to Burski Excavating, Inc. 

for construction of RLWD Ditch 16, RLWD Project No. 177.  Motion by Ose, seconded by 

Tiedemann, to approve Pay Estimate No. 8 for $190,095.65 to Burski Excavating, Inc. for Ditch 

16, RLWD Project No. 177.  Motion carried.    Administrator Jesme gave a construction update 

of the project and stated that the contractor had completed the project through Mr. Mark Holy’s 

area and were progressing quite well.   

 

The Board reviewed Pay Estimate No. 10 in the amount of $255,969.62 to R.J. Zavoral and 

Sons, Inc. (Zavoral) for construction of the Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction 

Project, RLWD Project No. 178. Following the September 10, 2020 Board meeting, Engineer 

Nate Dalager, HDR Engineering, Inc., submitted the response to R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc.’s July 

14, 2020 request for a contract extension stating the Board had denied their request and cited a 

summary description of substantial completion of work items.  Dalager stated by October 10, 

2020, the project should be substantially completed.  President Nelson stated that he had received 

phone calls regarding water backup and had reached out to Engineer Dalager.  City of Thief 

River Falls Water Systems, Superintendent Wayne Johnson, stated that there had been a cattail 

plug and that was corrected.  Engineer Dalager stated the outlet needs to be done by October 10, 

2020.  After October 10, technically the Board could impose penalties.  Wayne Johnson stated 

that they have 2 discharges usually completed by end of Fall.  First discharge was completed on 

Wednesday, September 23, 2020, and the second discharge is still planned.  The Force Main is 

just about complete, still need to do pressure testing.  The storm sewer is currently being 

installed.    Motion by Ose, seconded by Sorenson, to approve Pay Estimate No. 10 in the 



Red Lake Watershed District 

September 24, 2020 

Page 3 of 5 
 

amount of $255,535.60 to R.J. Zavoral and Sons, Inc., for construction of the Thief River Falls 

Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project, RLWD Project No. 178.  Motion carried.    

 

Administrator Jesme informed the Board that the FEMA grant extension for RLWD Ditch 10, 

RLWD Proj. 161, submitted by Christina Slowinski, was approved by FEMA.  Based on the 

approved extension, the grant deadline is now September 30, 2021.  Red Lake River 1W1P, 

FEMA grant and RLWD Proj. 164, Streambank Erosion Project, funds are being used for the 

repairs to this project.   

 

At 9:30 a.m. President Nelson stated that the bid opening for the construction of the Black River 

Impoundment, RLWD Project 176, would be conducted.  Legal Counsel Sparby noted the time 

and that no further bid proposals would be accepted after the 9:30 a.m. bid submittal deadline.  

Bids were opened and bid amounts were publicly announced and are on file at the District office.  

The following bids were received:  Red Lake Builders, Red Lake, MN, $6,340,822.03; Gladen 

Construction, Laporte, MN, $7,725,271.09; R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc., East Grand Forks, MN, 

$4,374,457.66; Kern & Tabery, Inc., Wadena, MN, $5,424,009.90; and Park Construction, 

Minneapolis, $7,908,449.39.   Motion by Ose, seconded by Tiedemann, and passed by 

unanimous vote to accept the apparent low bid from R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc, in the amount of 

$4,374,457.66 for construction of Black River Impoundment Project, RLWD Proj. 176, 

contingent upon the review of the bid documents and approval by Legal Counsel Sparby, District 

Staff, and Project Engineer Tony Nordby, Houston Engineering, Inc. 

 

Discussion was held of the Pine Lake Project Work Team (PWT) meeting held on Friday, 

September 18, 2020, at the Red Lake Watershed District office. The consensus of the PWT was 

to move forward with the concept presented and present their recommendations to the RLWD 

Board.  Following discussion of the concept from the Pine Lake PWT, Torgerson moved to 

establish Pine Lake as a project and move forward with the design.  Motion was seconded by 

Sorenson and unanimously passed.  Watershed district should continue to monitor the Lost 

River, as well as the water quality and water temperature.  

 

Staff member Nick Olson gave an update on the Moose River pool.  There is a Minnesota 

Department of Natural Resources Conservation Partners Legacy Grant which was awarded in 

partnership with the RLWD and Agassiz National Wildlife Refuge to complete the work within 

the Agassiz NWR.  Construction was to be completed last Fall but due to large rainfall events, 

construction was delayed until this Fall.  The project is scheduled to begin the first part of 

October.  The gates at Moose River have been closed and water has moved from the North Pool 

to the South Pool, which will allow better working conditions for the contractor.   

 

Administrator Jesme gave an update on the JD 72, RLWD Project 41, Redetermination of 

Benefits.  Due to the fact that there is considerable work yet to be completed, the hearing 

tentatively scheduled in October has been postponed.  The question was raised as to what legal 

counsel should be used.  In response, the Board stated Polk County would be legal counsel for 

Polk County 61, and the RLWD would be for JD 72. 

 



Red Lake Watershed District 

September 24, 2020 

Page 4 of 5 
 

A report was presented on JD 4, RLWD Project 101, by Staff member Christina Slowinski.    

Slowinski stated the last maintenance completed on the system was cattail spraying in 2015.  She 

went onto explain various deficiencies she and Nick Olson had observed upon their inspection of 

the system.  It appeared that a four-wheeler trail/dike had been constructed across a portion of 

the drainage system and by utilizing Google maps along with windshield inspection, it appeared 

there are approximately 20+ beaver dams in the system.  Slowinski’s recommendation was to 

hold a landowner meeting to discuss the present condition of the ditch system and to share with 

them the maintenance that may have to be had as well as hearing of any damages that may be 

occurring to lands benefitted by the system.  After considerable discussion by the Board, the 

consensus was to hold a landowner meeting this coming winter and get input from the 

landowners and their direction on future maintenance on the system. 

 

Legal Counsel Delray Sparby gave a legal update on RLWD Ditch 17, RLWD Proj. 179. 

 

Additional discussion on Thief River Westside FDR, RLWD Proj. 178, construction was held.  

Pennington County asked to do a change order for the culvert on County Ditch 61, a change 

order was completed and approved by the Board, but Zavorals have not signed the $39,000 

change order due to the fact they did not want the work days for that structure to be held against 

them. Dave Zavoral had asked if he should attend the next Board meeting.  Administrator Jesme 

stated there is considerable work to be completed by next Board meeting but the hopes are the 

project will be substantially completed by that time.     

 

Red Lake SWCD has requested 2020 Project 164, Erosion Control Funds, for the following 

individual projects:   

 

The total cost for the Ray Delorme Grade Stabilization Project is $7,335.59 with a request from 

RLWD for $1,000 cost share for the Project.  Motion by Page, seconded by Ose, and passed 

unanimously to approve the cost share of $1,000 to Red Lake SWCD for the Ray Delorme 

project. 

 

The total cost for the Dave Ste Marie Grade Stabilization Project is $10,921.43 with a request 

from RLWD for $1,630.00 cost share for the Project.  Motion by Page, seconded by Dwight, and 

passed unanimously to approve the cost share of $1,630.00 to Red Lake SWCD for the Dave Ste 

Marie project. 

 

The total cost for the Ralph Perreault, Gervais Township, Grade Stabilization Project is 

$12,621.12 with a request from RLWD for $7,521.00 cost share for the Project.  Motion by Page, 

seconded by Tiedemann, and passed unanimously to approve the cost share of $7,521.00 to Red 

Lake SWCD for the Ralph Perrault project. 

 

Staff member Nick Olson discussed presented permit No. 20-052, Tim Chaput, to the Board for 

discussion.  Mr. Chaput had applied to clean the road ditch to improve drainage to the East.  Mr. 

Chaput’s claim was the water drained to the west prior to Red Lake County’s road improvement 

in 2001.  At that time, he claimed there had been a culvert in his crossing that let water go west. 

Olson stated that Red Lake County’s Road Plan from 2001 called for a culvert in the now dry 



Red Lake Watershed District 

September 24, 2020 

Page 5 of 5 
 

crossing, thus letting water go west and not east.  Olson had stated to Mr. Chaput that if a culvert 

was found in the crossing, the permit would be approved to replace the culvert thus allowing the 

water to go west as no permit is on record at the District to bury the existing culvert if there 

indeed is one, in accordance with Red Lake County’s 2001 road plan. Consensus of the Board to 

allow Mr. Chaput to drain west should he find a culvert.   

 

The Board reviewed the permits for approval.  Motion by Ose, seconded by Tiedemann, to 

approve the following permits with conditions stated on the permit: No. 20-188, Monte Casavan, 

Red Lake Falls Township, Red Lake; No. 20-205, Pennington County Highway Department, Star 

Township, Pennington County; No. 20-209, Willis R. Ihrke, Columbia Township, Polk County; 

No. 20-212, Delores V. Schulz, Belgium Township, Polk County; No. 20-218, John Swanson, 

Grove Park Township, Polk County; No. 20-219, Gary Grove, Gervais Township, Red Lake 

County; No. 20-220, Daniel S. Wichterman; Gervais Township, Red Lake County; No. 20-221, 

Dallas Stine, Gully Township, Polk County; No. 20-222, Donald Stenberg, Garnes Township, 

Red Lake County; No.  20-223; Minnesota Department of Transportation, Huntsville Township, 

Polk County; No.  20-224. Kertsonville Township, Polk County; No. 20-225, Edgar Miller; 

Reiner Township, Pennington County; No. 20-226, John Garry, Euclid Township, Polk County; 

No. 20-227, Earl Pederson, Badger Township, Polk County; No. 20-228, Dale Furuseth, Sanders 

Township, Pennington County; No. 20-229, Grant Asp, Norden Township, Pennington County; 

No. 20-230, Douglas Peterson, Sullivan Township, Polk County; and No. 20-239, Michael 

Gasper, Euclid Township, Polk County.  Motion carried. 

 

Michael Gasper, RLWD Permit No. 20-238, Euclid Township, Polk County, tile permit was 

presented to the Board for discussion.  Following considerable discussion, motion by 

Tiedemann, seconded by Ose, and unanimously passed to approve RLWD Permit No. 20-238, 

with conditions stated on permit.   

 

Administrator Jesme stated he did not have a report for the Board.    

 

Legal Counsel Sparby updated the Board on the Notice of Appeal for RLWD Ditch No. 17, 

RLWD Project No. 179.  

 

In Managers’ updates, Tiedemann inquired about Burnham Creek discussion that previously was 

had with Jerome Simmons and Robin Brekken.   Torgerson asked if there was a record of 

operations on Little Pine Lake to which Administrator Jesme stated that staff member Dave 

Marshall is monitoring it and it is currently at winter level. The status of the floating bogs on 

Little Pine Lake was asked by Nelson. 

Motion by Sorenson, seconded by Torgerson, to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried.  

   

 

_________________________________ 

LeRoy Ose, Secretary   



Ck# Check Issued to: Description Amount

online EFTPS Withholding for FICA, Medicare, and Federal taxes 4,287.97             

online MN Department of Revenue Withholding taxes 770.61                

online Public Employees Retirement Assn. PERA 2,692.57             

online EFTPS Withholding for FICA, Medicare, and Federal taxes 175.20                

38442 Burski Excavating, Inc. Pay estimate #8, RLWD Ditch 16 190,095.65         

38443 Pribula Engineering, PLLC Engineering fees for Ditch 16 and SWI Engineering (Proj. 49) 21,600.00           

38444 RJ Zavoral & Sons, Inc. Pay estimate #10, TRF Westside FDR 255,969.62         

38445 Tammy Audette Mow lawn in Aug. & Sept. ($355) & clean office Sept.($360) 715.00                

38446 City of Thief River Falls Electricity, water, sewer, etc. 597.38                

38447 Clean Cut Maintenance * See below for ditch systems mowed 13,580.00           

38448 Delta Dental Dental insurance premium 529.20                

38449 Les's Sanitation Inc. Garbage pickup 59.90                  

38450 Marco Monthly copier maintenance 124.48                

38451 MN Energy Resources Corp. Heating expense 20.00                  

38452 NCPERS Group Life Ins. Life insurance premium 128.00                

38453 Northwest Beverage, Inc. H20 for office 39.75                  

38454 Oil Boyz Express Lube Oil change on 2015 Ford pickup 70.20                  

38455 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Postage meter rental 84.00                  

38456 Purchase Power Postage 301.50                

38457 Rinke Noonan Monthly legal services retainer 200.00                

38458 RMB Environmental Laboratories Lab analysis of water quality samples 4,022.00             

38459 Sjoberg's Cable TV Internet expense 106.95                

38460 Speedee Delivery Overnight delivery of water quality samples 17.21                  

38461 Stanley Farms, Inc. Mow RLWD Ditch 9, Proj. 39 350.00                

38462 TD Ameritrade Trust Company Deferred Compensation 618.74                

38463 Thibert Chevrolet & Buick Co. Clean air filter sensor and air intake-2019 Chev. Pickup 129.94                

38464 Gene Tiedemann Mileage 270.26                

38465 Thief River Ford Oil change and tire rotation-2011 Ford pickup 83.41                  

38466 Thief River Falls Times Legal ad for bid opening-Black River Impoundment 223.30                

38467 TrueNorth Steel Culvert for RLWD Ditch No. 7 & 1 (Proj. 20 & 5) 4,122.80             

online Blue Cross Blue Shield Health Insurance premium 5,661.50             

online Further Medical FSA 53.74                  

direct Brian Dwight Mileage 324.30                

direct Terry Sorenson Mileage 129.39                

Payroll  

Check #12057-12067 14,483.89           

Total Checks 522,638.46$       

*Clean Cut Maintenance

Proj. 53  Krostue Petition 1,920.00

Proj. 119  Polk County Ditches Improv. 8,540.00

Proj. 134  Polk Co. Dt. 63 Improv. 1,680.00

Proj. 135  Polk Co. Dt. 33 Improv. 1,440.00

Total 13,580.00

RED LAKE WATERSHED DISTRICT

Financial Report for October 7, 2020



Banking

Northern State Bank

Balance as of September 23, 2020 45,506.35$         

Total Checks Written (522,638.46)        

Receipt #989828  Transfer in from American Federal Bank 500,000.00         

Receipt #989830  Northern State Bank-Monthly interest 64.72                  

Receipt #989837  Transfer in from American Federal Bank 500,000.00         

Balance as of October 7, 2020 522,932.61$       

Current interest rate is .20%

American Federal Bank-Fosston

Balance as of September 23, 2020 3,613,189.47$    

Receipt #989828  Transfer to Northern State Bank (500,000.00)        

Receipt #989829  Marshall County-State Ditch 83 special assessments 557.74                

Receipt #989831  American Federal Bank-Monthly interest 2,212.53             

Receipt #989832  Loren/Marjean Sanderson-Reimburse for health and dental insurance 761.45                

Receipt #989833  City of Crookston-Purchase .074 wetland credits @ $14,000 & banking fee 1,112.00             

Receipt #989834  Unity Bank (CDARS)-Monthly interest on CD 411.37                

Receipt #989835  Unity Bank (CDARS)-Matured CD 200,000.00         

Receipt #989836  Rinke-Noonan-Reimburse for HDR Legal fees for TRF Westside, Proj. 178 4,140.00             

Receipt #989837  Transfer to Northern State Bank (500,000.00)        

Balance as of October 7, 2020 2,822,384.56$    

Current interest rate is .75%



SEC 8
BELGIUM TWP
T152N, R46W

RON SALENTINE
EASEMENT FOR BRANDT

IMPOUNDMENT IN
SECTION 8 T152 R46

Feet

8004000 200

SEC 7
BELGIUM TWP
T152N, R46W

9.64 ACRES BETWEEN THE
916 CONTOUR EASEMENT
AND THE 917 CONTOUR

917 CONTOUR

PROPOSED BERM
AT ELEV. 917.5

PROPOSED BERM
AT ELEV. 917.5

AREA BETWEEN THE 916 EASEMENT
AND THE 917 CONTOUR CALCULATIONS

TOTAL 9.64 ACRES
AG LAND 4.87 ACRES

NON-AG LAND 4.77 ACRES

NOTE:
THE ORGINAL EASEMENT ELEVATION WAS BASE
ON THE NGVD 29 ELEVATION ADJUSTMENT. THE
CURRENT ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASE ON THE
NAVD 88 ADJUSTMENT.
THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE TWO DATUMS IS
1.01 FEET BASED ON THE BENCHMARK IN THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

25
0t

h 
A

V
E.

 S
W

110th ST. SW

EXHIBIT A

























Contractor's Application and Certificate for Payment Summary

From (Contractor): R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc.

Application No.: 11 Application Period:  9/17/2020 - 10/1/2020

Number Date Approved

1 5/5/2020

2 5/14/2020

3 5/28/2020

4 6/8/2020

5

6

7

Red Lake Watershed District

By: Date:

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge, information and belief, the Work covered by this Application 

for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for 

which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.
Payment of:

 $                                                                           1,068,134.22 is recommended.

Contractor: HDR Engineering, Inc.

By: Date: By:
Date: 10/7/2020

Contractor’s Certification

 $                                                                         -    $                                                                                     -   8.  AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION  $                             1,068,134.22 

TOTALS  $                                                           201,742.09  $                                                                        27,577.00 9.  BALANCE TO FINISH  $                                989,972.89 

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE 

ORDERS
10.  PERCENT COMPLETE 85.46% $                                                                                                                                                         174,165.09 

 $                                                             15,594.00  $                                                                                     -   5.  RETAINAGE: 5% of Completed Work and Stored Material  $                                290,847.69 

 $                                                                         -    $                                                                                     -   6.  AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5)  $                             5,526,106.19 

 $                                                                         -    $                                                                                     -   7.  LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS  $                             4,494,176.49 

Additions Deductions 2.  NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS  $                                174,165.09 

 $                                                           173,944.09  $                                                                                     -   3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)  $                             6,806,926.77 

 $                                                             12,204.00  $                                                                                     -        (Column F on Progress Estimate)   $                             5,816,953.88 

For (Contract): Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project

To (Owner): Red Lake Watershed District Via (Engineer): Nathan P. Dalager

Owner's Project No.: 178 Contractor's Project No.: Engineer's Project No.: 10134290

Application for Payment

Change Order Summary

 $                                                                         -    $                                                                        27,577.00 4.  TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE  $                             6,632,761.68 Change Orders Approved by Owner:

Page 1 of 7



Contractor's Application and Certificate for Payment Summary

From (Contractor): R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc.

Application No.: 11 Application Period:  9/17/2020 - 10/1/2020

Application No. Application No.

1 9

2 10

3

4

5

6

7

8 8/6/2020-8/20/2020 335,826.90$                                

7/16/2020-8/6/2020 1,145,236.50$                            

7/2/2020-7/16/2020 835,837.55$                                

6/18/2020-7/2/2020 396,399.85$                                

6/4/2020-6/18/2020 450,116.08$                                

5/21/2020-6/4/2020 356,473.89$                                

191,120.05$                                8/20/2020-9/3/2020 328,127.82$                                 

 5/7/2020 - 5/21/2020 199,068.23$                                9/3/2020-9/17/2020 255,969.62$                                 

4/20/2020 - 5/7/2020

Summary of Previous Payments
Application Period Payment Amount Application Period Payment Amount

To (Owner): Red Lake Watershed District Via (Engineer): Nathan P. Dalager

Owner's Project No.: 178 Contractor's Project No.: Engineer's Project No.: 10134290

For (Contract): Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project

Page 2 of 7



Contractor's Application and Certificate for Payment

B C D F G H I J

(A - F)

2021.501 LUMP SUM 1 $259,500.00 $259,500.00 0.90 0.10 1 100.00% $25,950.00 $259,500.00 0.00

2101.501 LUMP SUM 1 $27,725.00 $27,725.00 1.0 0.0 1 100.00% $0.00 $27,725.00 0.0

2104.503 LIN FT 68 $10.00 $680.00 61.0 0.0 61 89.71% $0.00 $610.00 7.0

2104.503 LIN FT 92 $19.00 $1,748.00 92.0 0.0 92 100.00% $0.00 $1,748.00 0.0

2104.503 LIN FT 74 $20.00 $1,480.00 74.0 0.0 74 100.00% $0.00 $1,480.00 0.0

2104.503 LIN FT 80 $23.00 $1,840.00 80.0 0.0 80 100.00% $0.00 $1,840.00 0.0

2104.503 LIN FT 150 $24.50 $3,675.00 150.0 0.0 150 100.00% $0.00 $3,675.00 0.0

2104.502 EACH 14 $200.00 $2,800.00 6.0 0.0 6 42.86% $0.00 $1,200.00 8.0

2104.503 LIN FT 832 $2.50 $2,080.00 248.0 0.0 248 29.81% $0.00 $620.00 584.0

2104.504 SQ YD 2946 $8.65 $25,482.90 4262.0 0.0 4262 144.67% $0.00 $36,866.30 -1316.0

2105.607 CU YD 35480 $7.95 $282,066.00 25,400.0 3,595.0 28,995.00 81.72% $28,580.25 $230,510.25 6485.0

2105.504 SQ YD 9876 $1.55 $15,307.80 9876.0 0.0 9876 100.00% $0.00 $15,307.80 0.0

2105.507 CU YD 595137 $2.68 $1,594,967.16 569,155.0 20,982.0 590,137.00 99.16% $56,231.76 $1,581,567.16 5000.0

2105.507 CU YD 10035 $6.80 $68,238.00 6000.0 657.0 6657 66.34% $4,467.60 $45,267.60 3378.0

2118.509 TON 90 $17.80 $1,602.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 90.0

2118.509 TON 2151 $11.00 $23,661.00 225.0 0.0 225 10.46% $0.00 $2,475.00 1926.0

2211.509 TON 929 $10.00 $9,290.00 320.0 100.0 420 45.21% $1,000.00 $4,200.00 509.0

2211.509 TON 1137 $11.00 $12,507.00 873.0 0.0 873 76.78% $0.00 $9,603.00 264.0

2360.509 TON 367 $90.00 $33,030.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 367.0

2360.509 TON 175 $90.00 $15,750.00 0.0 80.0 80 45.71% $7,200.00 $7,200.00 95.0

2360.509 TON 409 $100.00 $40,900.00 366.0 0.0 366 89.49% $0.00 $36,600.00 43.0

2411.507 CU YD 21 $2,000.00 $42,000.00 14.0 8.0 22 104.76% $16,000.00 $44,000.00 -1.0

2411.508 POUND 10270 $2.15 $22,080.50 5135.0 4,108.0 9243 90.00% $8,832.20 $19,872.45 1027.0

2412.502 EACH 2 $16,255.00 $32,510.00 2.0 0.0 2 100.00% $0.00 $32,510.00 0.0

2412.502 EACH 2 $17,600.00 $35,200.00 2.0 0.0 2 100.00% $0.00 $35,200.00 0.0

2412.502 EACH 1 $27,365.00 $27,365.00 1.0 0.0 1 100.00% $0.00 $27,365.00 0.0

2412.503 LIN FT 84 $1,075.00 $90,300.00 84.0 0.0 84 100.00% $0.00 $90,300.00 0.0

2412.503 LIN FT 102 $1,125.00 $114,750.00 102.0 0.0 102 100.00% $0.00 $114,750.00 0.0

2412.503 LIN FT 120 $1,335.00 $160,200.00 120.0 0.0 120 100.00% $0.00 $160,200.00 0.0

2442.501 LUMP SUM 2 $5,700.00 $11,400.00 2.0 0.0 2 100.00% $0.00 $11,400.00 0.0

2451.507 CU YD 5084 $11.15 $56,686.60 3619.0 750.0 4369 85.94% $8,362.50 $48,714.35 715.0

2461 CU YD 211 $140.00 $29,540.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 211.0

2501.502 EACH 3 $375.00 $1,125.00 2.0 0.0 2 66.67% $0.00 $750.00 1.0

2501.502 EACH 2 $598.00 $1,196.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 2.0

2501.502 EACH 4 $930.00 $3,720.00 4.0 0.0 4 100.00% $0.00 $3,720.00 0.0

2501.502 EACH 18 $170.00 $3,060.00 8.0 6.0 14 77.78% $1,020.00 $2,380.00 4.0

2501.502 EACH 6 $230.00 $1,380.00 1.0 0.0 1 16.67% $0.00 $230.00 5.0

36" CAS PIPE APRON 0.0

18" CS PIPE APRON 0.0

24" CS PIPE APRON 0.0

FLOWABLE FILL CONCRETE 0.0

24" CAS PIPE APRON 0.0

30" CAS PIPE APRON 0.0

12X10 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT 0.0

REMOVE EXISTING BRIDGE 0.0

GRANULAR BEDDING (CV) 0.0

12X10 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT END SECTION 0.0

10X8 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT 0.0

12X8 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT 0.0

REINFORCEMENT BARS (EPOXY COATED) (P) 0.0

10X8 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT END SECTION 0.0

12X8 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT END SECTION 0.0

TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B) 0.0

TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,C) 0.0

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (3G52) (P) 0.0

AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 3 0.0

AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 5 0.0

TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (2,B) 0.0

COMMON BORROW (CV) 0.0

AGGREGATE SURFACING, CLASS 1 0.0

AGGREGATE SURFACING, CLASS 5 0.0

SPOIL HAULING (P) 0.0

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TYPE 5 0.0

COMMON EXCAVATION (P) 0.0

SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) 0.0

REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 0.0

REMOVE 138" x 88" RC ARCH PIPE 0.0

REMOVE 154" x 97" RC ARCH PIPE 0.0

SALVAGE 60" RC ARCH PIPE 0.0

0.0

Contract Unit 

Price
Scheduled Value

From Previous 

Applications
This Period

MOBILIZATION 0.0

SALVAGE SIGN TYPE A 0.0

CLEARING AND GRUBBING 0.0

REMOVE 24" CS PIPE CULVERT 0.0

REMOVE 115" x 72" RC ARCH PIPE

For (contract): Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project Contractor: R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc.

Application No.: 11 Application Period:  9/17/2020 - 10/1/2020

Total Completed 

and Stored To 

Date (C+D+E)

A E

Item Work Completed
Materials Presently 

Stored (not in C or D)Item No. Description Unit
Contract 

Quantity

Balance to 

Finish
Percent 

Complete To 

Date (%)

Total Cost Complete 

to Date

Total Cost This 

Period

Page 3 of 7



Contractor's Application and Certificate for Payment

B C D F G H I J

(A - F)

2501.502 EACH 1 $525.00 $525.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 1.0

2501.502 EACH 8 $1,100.00 $8,800.00 2.0 6.0 8 100.00% $6,600.00 $8,800.00 0.0

2501.502 EACH 16 $685.00 $10,960.00 8.0 6.0 14 87.50% $4,110.00 $9,590.00 2.0

2501.502 EACH 3 $760.00 $2,280.00 1.0 0.0 1 33.33% $0.00 $760.00 2.0

2501.503 LIN FT 222 $40.00 $8,880.00 136.0 0.0 136 61.26% $0.00 $5,440.00 86.0

2501.503 LIN FT 68 $55.00 $3,740.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 68.0

2501.503 LIN FT 143 $65.00 $9,295.00 73.0 0.0 73 51.05% $0.00 $4,745.00 70.0

2501.503 LIN FT 20 $32.00 $640.00 8.0 0.0 8 40.00% $0.00 $256.00 12.0

2501.503 LIN FT 1054 $33.00 $34,782.00 598.0 366.0 964 91.46% $12,078.00 $31,812.00 90.0

2501.503 LIN FT 262 $40.00 $10,480.00 112.0 0.0 112 42.75% $0.00 $4,480.00 150.0

2501.503 LIN FT 271 $105.00 $28,455.00 85.0 166.0 251 92.62% $17,430.00 $26,355.00 20.0

2501.503 LIN FT 636 $187.00 $118,932.00 636.0 0.0 636 100.00% $0.00 $118,932.00 0.0

2501.503 LIN FT 67 $220.00 $14,740.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 67.0

2501.503 LIN FT 169 $678.00 $114,582.00 169.0 0.0 169 100.00% $0.00 $114,582.00 0.0

2501.503 LIN FT 106 $772.00 $81,832.00 106.0 0.0 106 100.00% $0.00 $81,832.00 0.0

2501.503 LIN FT 59 $177.00 $10,443.00 59.0 0.0 59 100.00% $0.00 $10,443.00 0.0

2501.503 LIN FT 168 $1,500.00 $252,000.00 168.0 0.0 168 100.00% $0.00 $252,000.00 0.0

2501.515 EACH 3 $540.00 $1,620.00 1.0 0.0 1 33.33% $0.00 $540.00 2.0

2501.515 EACH 8 $630.00 $5,040.00 0.0 2.0 2 25.00% $1,260.00 $1,260.00 6.0

2501.515 EACH 3 $1,160.00 $3,480.00 1.0 0.0 1 33.33% $0.00 $1,160.00 2.0

2503.503 LIN FT 738 $67.00 $49,446.00 0.0 403.0 403 54.61% $27,001.00 $27,001.00 335.0

2503.503 LIN FT 23 $50.00 $1,150.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 23.0

2503.503 LIN FT 19 $55.00 $1,045.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 19.0

2503.503 LIN FT 164 $58.00 $9,512.00 84.0 0.0 84 51.22% $0.00 $4,872.00 80.0

2503.503 LIN FT 1020 $56.00 $57,120.00 450.0 374.0 824 80.78% $20,944.00 $46,144.00 196.0

2503.503 LIN FT 823 $106.00 $87,238.00 788.0 0.0 788 95.75% $0.00 $83,528.00 35.0

2503.503 LIN FT 2036 $167.00 $340,012.00 2000.0 0.0 2000 98.23% $0.00 $334,000.00 36.0

2503.503 LIN FT 2284 $212.00 $484,208.00 0.0 1,512.0 1512 66.20% $320,544.00 $320,544.00 772.0

2503.503 LIN FT 108 $238.00 $25,704.00 0.0 108.0 108 100.00% $25,704.00 $25,704.00 0.0

2503.503 LIN FT 16 $248.00 $3,968.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 16.0

2503.602 EACH 2 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 2.0 0.0 2 100.00% $0.00 $3,600.00 0.0

2506.502 EACH 2 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 2.0

2506.502 EACH 3 $7,475.00 $22,425.00 1.0 2.0 3 100.00% $14,950.00 $22,425.00 0.0

2506.502 EACH 10 $11,085.00 $110,850.00 8.0 2.0 10 100.00% $22,170.00 $110,850.00 0.0

2506.502 EACH 10 $14,815.00 $148,150.00 1.0 6.0 7 70.00% $88,890.00 $103,705.00 3.0

2506.502 EACH 2 $14,400.00 $28,800.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 2.0

2506.502 EACH 1 $15,915.00 $15,915.00 1.0 0.0 1 100.00% $0.00 $15,915.00 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

CONSTRUCT 6X6 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, PRECAST

CONSTRUCT 8X6 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, PRECAST

CONSTRUCT 8X8 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, PRECAST

CONSTRUCT 10X6 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, PRECAST

54" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS III

54" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS IV

60" RC PIPE CULVERT DESIGN 3006, CLASS III

CONNECT TO EXISTING FORCE MAIN

CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 36" CS PIPE RISER

CONSTRUCT 4X4 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, PRECAST

12" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS III

15" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS III

18" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS III

24" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS III

36" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS III

48" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS III

36" STEEL CASING PIPE

54" STEEL CASING PIPE - JACK INSTALLED

18" RC PIPE APRON

24" RC PIPE APRON

36" RC PIPE APRON

36" CS PIPE SEWER

102" SPAN CS PIPE ARCH CULVERT  (BEVEL CUT ENDS) 0.0

30" STEEL CASING PIPE - JACK INSTALLED 0.0

30" STEEL CASING PIPE 0.0

24" CS PIPE CULVERT 0.0

48" CS PIPE CULVERT 0.0

84" CS PIPE CULVERT (BEVEL CUT ENDS) 0.0

36" CAS PIPE CULVERT 0.0

15" CS PIPE CULVERT 0.0

18" CS PIPE CULVERT 0.0

FLAP GATE FOR 24"CS PIPE 0.0

24" CAS PIPE CULVERT 0.0

30" CAS PIPE CULVERT 0.0

36" CS PIPE APRON 0.0

48" CS PIPE APRON 0.0

FLAP GATE FOR 18"CS PIPE 0.0

For (contract): Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project Contractor: R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc.

From Previous 

Applications
This Period

Application No.: 11 Application Period:  9/17/2020 - 10/1/2020

A E

Item Work Completed
Materials Presently 

Stored (not in C or D)

Total Completed 

and Stored To 

Date (C+D+E)

Percent 

Complete To 

Date (%)

Total Cost This 

Period

Total Cost Complete 

to DateItem No. Description Unit
Contract 

Quantity

Contract Unit 

Price
Scheduled Value

Balance to 

Finish

Page 4 of 7



Contractor's Application and Certificate for Payment

B C D F G H I J

(A - F)

2506.502 EACH 1 $34,850.00 $34,850.00 0.0 1.0 1 100.00% $34,850.00 $34,850.00 0.0

2506.502 EACH 3 $1,250.00 $3,750.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 3.0

2506.502 EACH 3 $780.00 $2,340.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 3.0

2511.507 CU YD 1044 $105.00 $109,620.00 290.0 581.0 871 83.43% $61,005.00 $91,455.00 173.0

2511.507 CU YD 362 $105.00 $38,010.00 0.0 196.5 196.5 54.28% $20,632.50 $20,632.50 165.5

2511.507 CU YD 1450 $105.00 $152,250.00 0.0 1285.8 1285.8 88.68% $135,009.00 $135,009.00 164.2

2511.507 CU YD 225 $85.00 $19,125.00 0.0 120.0 120 53.33% $10,200.00 $10,200.00 105.0

2511.507 CU YD 2057 $85.00 $174,845.00 627.0 954.0 1581 76.86% $81,090.00 $134,385.00 476.0

2511.507 CU YD 1063 $85.00 $90,355.00 1063.0 0.0 1063 100.00% $0.00 $90,355.00 0.0

2511.509 TON 354 $85.00 $30,090.00 0.0 354.0 354 100.00% $30,090.00 $30,090.00 0.0

2531.501 LIN FT 110 $54.00 $5,940.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 110.0

2563.601 LUMP SUM 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 0.95 0.00 0.95 95.00% $0.00 $23,750.00 0.1

2563.601 LUMP SUM 1 $13,550.00 $13,550.00 1.0 0.0 1 100.00% $0.00 $13,550.00 0.0

2563.602 EACH 6 $2,600.00 $15,600.00 6.0 0.0 6 100.00% $0.00 $15,600.00 0.0

2573.502 EACH 4 $125.00 $500.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 4.0

2573.503 LIN FT 782 $5.50 $4,301.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 782.0

2573.503 LIN FT 160 $17.00 $2,720.00 100.0 0.0 100 62.50% $0.00 $1,700.00 60.0

2573.503 LIN FT 2546 $3.00 $7,638.00 337.0 0.0 337 13.24% $0.00 $1,011.00 2209.0

2574.505 ACRE 10.8 $200.00 $2,160.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 10.8

2574.508 POUND 18800 $0.50 $9,400.00 2800.0 0.0 2,800.00 14.89% $0.00 $1,400.00 16000.0

2574.508 POUND 220 $0.50 $110.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 220.0

2575.504 SQ YD 3200 $16.00 $51,200.00 3200.0 0.0 3200 100.00% $0.00 $51,200.00 0.0

2575.505 ACRE 75.1 $300.00 $22,530.00 14.0 0.0 14 18.64% $0.00 $4,200.00 61.1

2575.505 ACRE 75.1 $20.00 $1,502.00 14.0 0.0 14 18.64% $0.00 $280.00 61.1

2575.508 POUND 2332 $4.00 $9,328.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 2332.0

2575.508 POUND 4388 $4.00 $17,552.00 826.0 0.0 826 18.82% $0.00 $3,304.00 3562.0

2575.508 POUND 22260 $0.85 $18,921.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 22260.0

2575.509 TON 150.2 $80.00 $12,016.00 28.0 0.0 28 18.64% $0.00 $2,240.00 122.2

2575.523 M GAL 223 $50.00 $11,150.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 223.0

2575.604 SQ YD 5778 $1.69 $9,764.82 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 5778.0

2582.503 LIN FT 1156 $3.20 $3,699.20 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 1156.0

2582.503 LIN FT 265 $2.00 $530.00 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 265.0

2582.503 LIN FT 115.6 $2.00 $231.20 0.0 0.0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 115.6

2722.549 LIN FT 2408 $28.00 $67,424.00 2,408.0 0.0 2,408.00 100.00% $0.00 $67,424.00 0.0

2722.549 LIN FT 344 $100.00 $34,400.00 344.0 0.0 344 100.00% $0.00 $34,400.00 0.0

2722.549 LIN FT 2437 $74.00 $180,338.00 1622.0 0.0 1622 66.56% $0.00 $120,028.00 815.0

2722.554 POUND 2623 $6.50 $17,049.50 1652.0 0.0 1,652.00 62.98% $0.00 $10,738.00 971.0

2722.563 EACH 1 $15,250.00 $15,250.00 0.4 0.0 0.4 40.00% $0.00 $6,100.00 0.6

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Contractor: R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc.

Application Period:  9/17/2020 - 10/1/2020

E

Materials Presently 

Stored (not in C or D)

Total Completed 

and Stored To 

Date (C+D+E)

Percent 

Complete To 

Date (%)

Total Cost This 

Period

Total Cost Complete 

to Date

Balance to 

Finish

4" BROKEN LINE MULTI COMP GR IN (WR)

8" PVC SDR-26 FORCE MAIN

8" FORCE MAIN DIRECTIONAL BORE (FUSIBLE PVC C900)

20" PVC FORCE MAIN

DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS   (8" & 20")

AIR RELEASE MANHOLE

HYDRAULIC MULCH MATRIX 

MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 1

WATER 

ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PREVENTION CATEGORY 25

6" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP GR IN (WR)

4" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP GR IN (WR)

DISK ANCHORING

SEED MIXTURE,  25-131

SEED MIXTURE,  25-141

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION

SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE WOOD CHIP

FLOTATION SILT CURTAIN TYPE MOVING WATER

SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE STRAW

SOIL BED PREPARATION

FERTILIZER, TYPE 1

SEEDING 

CONSTRUCT 10X8 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, PRECAST

CASTING ASSEMBLY - BEEHIVE GRATE AND FRAME

For (contract): Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project

Application No.: 11

A

Item Work Completed

Item No. Description Unit
Contract 

Quantity

Contract Unit 

Price
Scheduled Value

From Previous 

Applications
This Period

RANDOM RIPRAP (CLASS 4)

GRANULAR FILTER MATERIAL

CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B618

TRAFFIC CONTROL

DETOUR SIGNING

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN

CASTING ASSEMBLY - COVER AND FRAME

RANDOM RIPRAP - SPECIAL (CLASS 3)

RANDOM RIPRAP - SPECIAL (CLASS 4)

RANDOM RIPRAP - SPECIAL (D50 = 18")

RANDOM RIPRAP (CLASS 2)

RANDOM RIPRAP (CLASS 3)

FERTILIZER, TYPE 3

TURF REINFORCEMENT MAT, CATEGORY 4

Page 5 of 7



Contractor's Application and Certificate for Payment

B C D F G H I J

(A - F)

CO-1 LS 1 $173,944.09 $173,944.09 0.14 0.00 0.14 14.00% $0.00 $24,352.17 0.86

CO-2 LS 1 $27,577.00 $27,577.00 0.0 0.00 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 1.00

CO-3 LIN FT 18 $678.00 $12,204.00 18.0 0.0 18 100.00% $0.00 $12,204.00 0.00

CO-4 LIN FT 23 $678.00 $15,594.00 23.0 0.0 23 100.00% $0.00 $15,594.00 0.0030" STEEL CASING PIPE - JACK INSTALLED 0.0

STORM SEWER MANHOLE VALUE ENGINEERING 0.0

30" STEEL CASING PIPE - JACK INSTALLED 0.0

SALES TAX REIMBURSEMENT 0.0

Item Work Completed
Materials Presently 

Stored (not in C or D)

Total Completed 

and Stored To 

Date (C+D+E)

Percent 

Complete To 

Date (%)

Total Cost This 

Period

Total Cost Complete 

to Date

Balance to 

Finish
Item No. Description Unit

Contract 

Quantity

Contract Unit 

Price
Scheduled Value

From Previous 

Applications
This Period

For (contract): Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project Contractor: R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc.

Application No.: 11 Application Period:  9/17/2020 - 10/1/2020

A E

Page 6 of 7



Contractor's Application and Certificate for Payment

B C D F G H I J

(A - F)

2021.501 LUMP SUM 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 1.0 0 1 100.00% $0.00 $25,000.00 0.0

2104.503 LIN FT 112 $2.50 $280.00 112.0 0 112 100.00% $0.00 $280.00 0.0

2104.504 SQ YD 706 $9.00 $6,354.00 706.0 0 706 100.00% $0.00 $6,354.00 0.0

2105.504 SQ YD 826 $1.55 $1,280.30 826.0 0 826 100.00% $0.00 $1,280.30 0.0

2118.509 TON 75 $18.00 $1,350.00 0.0 75 75 100.00% $1,350.00 $1,350.00 0.0

2211.509 TON 236 $11.00 $2,596.00 236.0 0 236 100.00% $0.00 $2,596.00 0.0

2232.603 LIN FT 454 $5.50 $2,497.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 454.0

2360.509 TON 308 $100.00 $30,800.00 0.0 308 308 100.00% $30,800.00 $30,800.00 0.0

2412.502 EACH 2 $12,950.00 $25,900.00 2.0 0 2 100.00% $0.00 $25,900.00 0.0

2412.503 LIN FT 98 $1,070.00 $104,860.00 98.0 0 98 100.00% $0.00 $104,860.00 0.0

2451.507 CU YD 368 $15.00 $5,520.00 368.0 0 368 100.00% $0.00 $5,520.00 0.0

2511.504 SQ YD 220 $2.15 $473.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 220.0

2511.607 CU YD 85 $105.00 $8,925.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 85.0

2563.601 LUMP SUM 1 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 1.0 0 1 100.00% $0.00 $11,500.00 0.0

2563.601 LUMP SUM 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 1.0 0 1 100.00% $0.00 $7,000.00 0.0

2563.602 EACH 2 $3,900.00 $7,800.00 2.0 0 2 100.00% $0.00 $7,800.00 0.0

2573.503 LIN FT 262 $6.00 $1,572.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 262.0

2574.508 POUND 50 $0.50 $25.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 50.0

2575.505 ACRE 0.3 $500.00 $150.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 0.3

2575.505 ACRE 0.3 $50.00 $15.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 0.3

2575.508 POUND 15 $5.00 $75.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 15.0

2575.509 TON 0.5 $200.00 $100.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 0.5

2575.604 SQ YD 1392 $1.75 $2,436.00 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 1392.0

2582.503 LIN FT 454 $3.20 $1,452.80 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 454.0

2582.503 LIN FT 227 $0.30 $68.10 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 227.0

CO-1 LS 1 $173,944.09 $173,944.09 0.0 0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 0.00

Total Cost This 

Period

Total Cost Complete 

to Date

SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)

REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

MOBILIZATION

This Period

Percent 

Complete To 

Date (%)

E

Total Completed 

and Stored To 

Date (C+D+E)

For (contract): Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project - MnDOT Trunk Highway No. 1 (SP 5701-33) Contractor:

Application No.: 11 Application Period:

R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc.

 9/17/2020 - 10/1/2020

Materials Presently Stored 

(not in C or D)

Work Completed

Item No. Description Scheduled Value
From Previous 

Applications

FINE AGGREGATE BEDDING (CV)

GEOTEXTILE FILTER TYPE 4

RANDOM RIPRAP - SPECIAL

A

Item

Unit
Contract Unit 

Price

Contract 

Quantity

AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 5

MILLED RUMBLE STRIPS - INTERMITTENT

TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (3,C) 

12X6 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT END SECTION

12X6 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT

4" BROKEN LINE MULTI COMP GR IN (WR)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN

SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE WOOD CHIP

FERTILIZER TYPE 3

SEEDING

DISK ANCHORING

SEED MIXTURE,  25-141

DETOUR SIGNING

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TYPE 5

AGGREGATE SURFACING CLASS 1

0.0

MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 1

TRAFFIC CONTROL

ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PREVENTION CATEGORY 25

6" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP GR IN (WR)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

SALES TAX REIMBURSEMENT 0.0

Balance to 

Finish

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Page 7 of 7



 Copyright 2015 HDR Engineering, Inc. 

 

Change Order No. 6

 
Project Name:  

Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage Reduction Project (RLWD Project #178) 

 

HDR Project No.: 

#10134290 

Project Owner: 

Red Lake Watershed District 

1000 Pennington Avenue South 

Thief River Falls, MN  56701 

Owner’s Project No.: 

#178 

 Date of Issuance: 

September 10, 2020 

Project Contractor: 

RJ Zavoral and Sons, Inc. 

P.O.Box 435 

East Grand Forks, MN  56721 

Date of Contract: 

March 27, 2020 

 Contract Period: 

March 27, 2020 to October 15, 2020 (final 
completion) 

  



 Copyright 2015 HDR Engineering, Inc. 

It is agreed to modify the Contract referred to above as follows: 

 
CPR # 

 
ITEM AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES 

CHANGE IN 
CONTRACT PRICE 

CHANGE IN 
CONTRACT TIME 

7.1 For 6th Street box culvert removal at 
Alignment 6 Station 700+16 as proposed in 
the amended change order proposal dated 
5/18/2020 – shown in Attachment A. The 
existing box culvert under 6th Street is to be 
removed and replaced with 24” RC PIPE 
SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS III. The 24” 
RC PIPE is to connect the structure at Station 
700+81 on Alignment 6 to the structure at 
Station 342+03 on Alignment 2 and reference 
the design elevations as stated in the Thief 
River Falls Westside Flood Damage 
Reduction Project, RLWD Project #178 Plans. 
Change Order No. 6 has a completion date of 
November 1, 2020.  

         $39,328.00               None 

    

    

             

    

 Difference Net           $39,328.00               None 
 
 
 
Summary:  It is agreed to modify the Contract referred to above as follows: 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 
 

$ 6,836,926.77  

 Contract Time prior to this Change Order 
 
October 15, 2020  

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 
 

$ 39,328.00  

 Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 
 
None  

Revised Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 
 

$ 6,876,254.77  

 Revised Contract Time with all approved Change Orders 
 
October 15, 2020  

  



 Copyright 2015 HDR Engineering, Inc. 

The changes included in this Change Order are to be accomplished in accordance with the terms, stipulations 
and conditions of the original Contract as though included therein. 

Accepted for Contractor by:  Date: 

             

Recommended for Approval by (HDR Engineering, Inc.):  Date: 

 

 10/7/2020 

Approved for Owner by: Attest:  Date: 

                   

Approved: (Other - when required)  Date: 

             

 

Distribution: � Owner � Contractor � Office � Field � Other 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment A – RJ Zavoral and Sons, Inc. –
Amended Change Order Proposal – 6th Street 
Box Removal 
 



Page 1 of 1 

 

QUOTE 
TO 

HDR Engineering 
213 LaBree Ave N, Suite 203      
Thief River Falls, MN 56701 
(218) 681-6100 
 

JOB 
 

CO# 
DATE 

 

Thief River Falls Westside Flood Damage  
Reduction Project (RLWD Project #178) 
6th Street Box Culvert Removal 
05/18/2020 
      

    
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE 

2021.501 MOBILIZATION 1 LS  $5,000.00   $5,000.00  
2104.503 SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL 

DEPTH) 
80 LF  $5.00   $400.00  

2104.504 REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 225 SY  $11.00   $2,475.00  
2105.607 COMMON EXCAVATION / SPOIL HAULING 450 CY  $9.00   $4,050.00  
2105.504 GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TYPE 5 300 SY  $2.00   $600.00  
2211.509 AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 5 75 TON  $15.00   $1,125.00  
2360.509 TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE 

(2,B) 
80 TON  $110.00   $8,800.00  

2442.501 REMOVE EXISTING BRIDGE 1 LS  $9,500.00   $9,500.00  
2503.503 24" RC PIPE SEWER DESIGN 3006, CLASS 

III 
60 LF  $56.00   $3,360.00  

 SELECT GRANULAR BORROW 835 TON  $10.80   $9,018.00  
TOTAL: $44,328.00 

 
 
One mobilization included 
Tax and bond included 
 
R.J. Zavoral & Sons, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Joseph R. Zavoral 
 
ACCPTANCE OF PROPOSAL 
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted. 
You are authorized to the work as specified.  Payment will be made as outlined above. 
Date of Acceptance:  ________________________________________________ 
Signature:  _________________________________________________________ 
Title: _____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 

 
 

“Moving the Earth Since 1951” 

CHANGE ORDER 
PROPOSAL 

PO Box 435 
East Grand Forks, MN 56721-0435 

Main 218.773.0586   Fax 218.773.6423  
www.rjzavoral.com 

$39,328.00





















































































Red Lake Watershed District - Administrators Report 

    October 8, 2020 

 

Red River Watershed Management Board – LeRoy and I will be attending the RRWMB October 20, 2020 

via Microsoft Teams.  I assume LeRoy will be attending in person if he so desires.   

 

Red Lake River 1W1P – We will be holding a Planning Workgroup meeting most likely October 13th in 

preparation of the Policy Committee meeting which will be held at 9:30 am October 21st via Zoom and in 

person based on individual preference.   

 

There is a telephone conference/Teams meeting at 2:00 pm today concerning some new BWSR rules being 

developed which some watershed districts are seeing as an overreach of BWSR concerning reviewing and 

reporting of Ten Year Overall Plans.  There is a fear with 1w1p funds being implemented in Watershed 

Comprehensive Plans, BWSR is going to request Watershed District to defend implantation of the plan that we 

are not presently overseeing.  An example would be that some watershed districts may not have partnerships 

that we have and if something is promised in the plan that is not typical to watershed districts projects, they 

would still have to explain why something in the plan is not being implemented.  Slightly confusing I know but 

maybe the meeting today will shed more light on the subject. 

 

Red Lake Dam Operation – We were informed by the USACOE Tuesday October 6, 2020 in the afternoon, 

that they would be increasing their outlet flows at the dam from approximately 650 cpf to 800 cfs.  The reading 

on the gauge at Highlanding at that time was 5.85 so will be interesting to see how the new outflow will affect 

that gauge.   

 

City of Crookston Wetland Banking – After chasing a lost check for a few months, the payment from the City 

of Crookston was received in the amount of $1,112.00 for the wetland banking withdrawal and fees approved 

by the Board for the Gentilly Bridge River access to the Red Lake River. 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	September 24, 2020 Minutes
	Financial Report 10-7-20
	Brandt Impoundment Salentine_Easement Area
	Sheets and Views
	11x17 (3)


	Tim Chaput Discussion Packet_
	Ditch 16 Pay Estimate No. 9
	TRF Westside Pay Estimate No. 11
	TRF Westside Change Order No. 6 Amendment
	TRF Oxbox RRWMB Grant Agreement
	Permit No. 225 Edgar Miller Amend
	Permits
	Dave Marshall Letter of Resignation
	Admin Report 10-8-20

